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SUBCOMMITTEE ON ZONING AND FRANCHISES 

 

The Subcommittee on Zoning and Franchises will hold a public hearing on the 
following matters in the 16th Floor Hearing Room - 250 Broadway, New York City, 
New York 10007, commencing at 9:30 a.m. on Tuesday, June 15, 2010: 

 
 

L.U. NO. 116 
 

CAFÉ BUON GUSTO 
BROOKLYN CB - 2  20105441 TCK 
 

Application pursuant to Section 20-226 of the Administrative Code of the City of New 
York, concerning the petition of BHRC Corp., d/b/a Café Buon Gusto, for a revocable 
consent to establish, maintain and operate an unenclosed sidewalk café located at 151 
Montague Street. 
 

L.U. NO. 117 
 

TRATTORIA DELL’ARTE 
MANHATTAN CB - 5  20105393 TCM 
 

Application pursuant to Section 20-226 of the Administrative Code of the City of New 
York, concerning the petition of Cieli Partners, L.P., d/b/a Trattoria Dell’Arte, for a 
revocable consent to establish, maintain and operate an unenclosed small sidewalk café 
located at 900 Seventh Avenue. 
 
 

L.U. NO. 118 
 

PAPASITO 
MANHATTAN CB - 12  20105514 TCM 
 

Application pursuant to Section 20-226 of the Administrative Code of the City of New 
York, concerning the petition of Vida Mexicana, Inc., d/b/a Papasito, for a revocable 
consent to establish, maintain and operate an unenclosed sidewalk café located at 223 
Dyckman Street. 
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L.U. NO. 119 

 

BAR PITTI 
MANHATTAN CB - 2  20105495 TCM 
 

Application pursuant to Section 20-226 of the Administrative Code of the City of New 
York, concerning the petition of Bar Giacosa Corp., d/b/a Bar Pitti, for a revocable 
consent to establish, maintain and operate an unenclosed sidewalk café located at 268 
Sixth Avenue. 
 

L.U. NO. 120 
 

EAST FORDHAM ROAD 
BRONX CB - 6 C 090143 ZMX 
 

Application submitted by 625 Fordham, LLC pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 
of the New York City Charter for an amendment of the Zoning Map, Section No. 
3c: 
 

  1. changing from a C8-1 District to an R6 District property bounded by 
Hughes Avenue, a line 100 feet northeasterly of East Fordham Road, 
Belmont Avenue and East Fordham Road; 

 
2. establishing within an existing and proposed R6 District a C2-4 District 

bounded by Hughes Avenue, a line perpendicular to the 
northwesterly street line of Belmont Avenue distant 100 feet 
northeasterly (as measured along the street line) from the point of 
intersection of the northeasterly street line of East Fordham Road and 
the northwesterly street line of Belmont Avenue, Belmont Avenue and 
East Fordham Road. 

 
as shown in a diagram (for illustrative purposes only) dated January 4, 2010, and 
subject to the conditions of CEQR Declaration E-244. 
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L.U. NO. 121 
 

HUDSON YARDS GARMENT CENTER 
MANHATTAN CB - 4  N 100217 ZRM 
  
Application submitted by the Department of City Planning, pursuant to Section 201 of 
the New York City Charter, for an amendment of the Zoning Resolution of the City 
of New York, relating to Article IX, Chapter 3 (Special Hudson Yards District) and 
Article XII, Chapter 1 (Special Garment Center District). 
 
Matter in underline is new, to be added; 
Matter in strikeout is old, to be deleted; 
Matter within # # is defined in Section 12-10; 
* * * indicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning Resolution 
 
Article IX - Special Purpose Districts 
 
Chapter 3 
Special Hudson Yards District 

 
* * * 

93-50 
SPECIAL HEIGHT AND SETBACK REGULATIONS 
 
In Subdistricts A, B and C, and Subareas D1, D2 and D3 of the Hell’s Kitchen 
Subdistrict D, and Subdistrict E, the height and setback regulations set forth in 
paragraphs (a) through (d) of Section 93-42 (Height and Setback in Subdistricts A, B, 
C, D, E and F) shall apply, except that such regulations are modified in certain 
locations as set forth in this Section. Such modifications include the establishment of 
#street wall# location regulations, and minimum and maximum base heights, as shown 
on Map 3 (Mandatory Street Wall Requirements) of Appendix A. Such 
modifications also include  depths of required setbacks, maximum length of building 
walls for towers, and tower #lot coverage#. Special provisions for recesses and 
sidewalk widenings are as follows: 
 
(a) Recesses 
 

Where #street walls# are required to be located on #street lines# or sidewalk 
widening lines, ground floor recesses up to three feet deep shall be permitted for  
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access to building entrances, and deeper recesses shall be permitted only where 
necessary to comply with the pedestrian circulation space provisions of 
Section 93-63. Above a height of 60 feet for #buildings# fronting upon 34th 
Street in Subdistrict C or above a height of 50 feet for #buildings# fronting upon 
Tenth Avenue in Subdistrict C and Subdistrict D, and up to any specified 
minimum base height, recesses are permitted provided that the aggregate length 
of such recesses does not exceed 30 percent of the length of the required #street 
wall# at any level, and the depth of such recesses does not exceed five feet. 
No limitations on recesses shall apply above any specified minimum base 
height or to any portion of a #zoning lot# where #street walls# are not required. 
 
Where #street walls# are required to extend along the entire #street# frontage 
of a #zoning lot#, no recesses shall be permitted within 20 feet of an adjacent 
#building#, or within 30 feet of the intersection of two #street lines#, except 
where corner articulation rules apply. 
 

* * * 
 
 
93-53 
Special Height and Setback Regulations in the 34th Street Corridor Subdistrict C 
 
(a) 34th Street 

 
For #zoning lots# with frontage on 34th Street, the #street wall# of any 
#development# or #enlargement# shall be located on and extend along the entire 
West 34th Street #street line#, except that to allow for corner articulation, the 
#street wall# may be located anywhere within an area bounded by intersecting 
#street lines# and lines 15 feet from and parallel to such #street lines#. Such 
#street walls# shall rise without setback to a minimum base height of 120 feet 
and a maximum base height of 150 feet. For #corner lots#, these provisions shall 
also apply along any intersecting #street line# for a minimum distance of 50 feet 
and a maximum distance of 100 feet from its intersection with West 34th 
Street. Above a height of 150 feet, the setback provisions of paragraph (b) of 
Section 93-42 shall apply. 
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( b )  Tenth  Avenue  

 
For #zoning lots# with frontage on Tenth Avenue, the provisions of paragraph 
(a) of Section 93-541 shall apply. 

 
(c)    Midblocks between Eighth Avenue and Ninth Avenue 

 
For #zoning lots# with frontage on West 33rd Street or West 35th Street beyond 
100 feet of Eighth Avenue and Ninth Avenue, the #street wall# of any 
#development# or #enlargement# shall be located on and extend along the 
entire West 33rd Street or West 35th Street frontage of the #zoning lot# not 
occupied by existing buildings to remain.  Such #street wall# shall rise without 
setback to a minimum base height of 80 feet and a maximum base height of 90 
feet. However, if the height of an adjacent #street wall# fronting on the same 
#street line# is higher than 90 feet before setback, the #street wall# of the new 
or #enlarged building# may rise without setback to the height of such adjacent 
#street wall#, up to a maximum height of 120 feet. Above a height of 90 feet or 
the height of the adjacent #street wall# if higher than 90 feet, the setback 
provisions of paragraph (b) of Section 93-42 shall apply. The #street wall# 
of any #development# or #enlargement# may rise to a height less than 80 feet 
provided that no #building# on the  #zoning lot# exceeds such height.  

 
93-55 
Special Height and Setback Regulations in the South of Port Authority Subdistrict E 
 
(a) Zoning lots with Eighth Avenue frontage 

 
In the South of Port Authority Subdistrict E, for any #development# or 
#enlargement# on a #zoning lot# fronting on Eighth Avenue, the #street wall# 
of such #development# or # enlargement# shall be located on the Eighth 
Avenue sidewalk widening line and extend along the entire #street# frontage 
of the #zoning lot#. Such #street wall# shall rise without setback to a 
minimum height of 90 feet or the height of the #building#, whichever is 
less, and a maximum height of 120 feet. Above a height of 90 feet, no portion 
of the #development# or #enlargement# shall penetrate a #sky exposure plane# 
that begins at a height of 120 feet above the Eighth Avenue sidewalk widening 
line  
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and #street lines# of West 39th Street and West 40th Street, as applicable, and 
rises over the #zoning lot# at a slope of four feet of vertical distance, for each 
foot of horizontal distance, except as provided below: 

 
For #zoning lots# with frontage on Eighth Avenue, the #street wall# of a 
#development# or #enlargement# shall be located on the Eighth Avenue 
sidewalk widening line and,  where applicable, on the West 39th Street and West 
40th Street #street lines#, and extend along the entire #street# frontage of the 
#zoning lot#. Such #street walls# shall rise  without setback to a minimum 
height of 90 feet and a maximum height of 120 feet. The #street wall# of any 
#development# or #enlargement# may rise to a height less than 90 feet 
provided that no #building# on the #zoning lot# exceeds such height.  

 
Above a height of 120 feet, no portion of the #development# or #enlargement# 
shall penetrate a #sky exposure plane# that begins at a height of 120 feet above 
the Eighth Avenue sidewalk widening line and #street lines# of West 39th 
Street and West 40th Street, as applicable, and rises over the #zoning lot# at a 
slope of four feet of vertical distance, for each foot of horizontal distance, 
except as provided below:  

 
(a)(1)  any portion of the #building or other structure developed# or 

#enlarged# pursuant to the tower regulations of Sections 33-45 or 35-
63, as applicable, may penetrate the #sky exposure plane#; 

 
(b)(2)  permitted obstructions, as listed in paragraph (a) of Section 93-41, may 

penetrate the #sky exposure plane#. In addition, a dormer, as listed in 
paragraph (c) of Section 23-62, may penetrate the #sky exposure 
plane#. 

 
(b)      Zoning lots without Eighth Avenue frontage 

 
For #zoning lots# without frontage on Eighth Avenue, the #street wall# 
of a  #development# or #enlargement# shall be located on the #street line# and 
extend along  the entire #street# frontage of the #zoning lot# not occupied by 
existing #buildings# to  remain. Such #street walls# shall rise without setback 
to a minimum base height of 80  feet and a maximum base height of 90 feet. 
However, if the height of an adjacent #street  wall# fronting on the same #street 
line# is higher than 90 feet before setback, the #street  wall# of the new or 
#enlarged building# may rise without setback to the height of such  adjacent 
#street wall#, up to a maximum height of 120 feet. Above a height of 90 feet or 
  



 
the height of the adjacent #street wall# if higher than 90 feet, the setback 
provisions of paragraph (b) of Section 93-42 shall apply. The #street wall# of 
any #development# or  #enlargement# may rise to a height less than 80 feet 
provided that no #building# on the  #zoning lot# exceeds such height.  

 
* * * 

 
Appendix A 

 
* * * 

 
 

Map 3: Mandatory Street Wall Requirements 

 

 
7



 
8

 
Article XII - Special Purpose Districts 
 
Chapter 1 
Special Garment Center District 

 
* * * 

 
121-30 
SPECIAL BULK REGULATIONS WITHIN PRESERVATION AREA P-2 

 
* * * 

 
121-32 
Height of Street Walls and Maximum Building Height 
 
The #street wall# of any #development# or #enlargement# shall be located on the 
#street line# and extend along the entire #street# frontage of the #zoning lot# not 
occupied by existing #buildings# to remain. On a #zoning lot# with frontage of at 
least 200 feet, up to 20 percent of the #aggregate width of the street wall#, for a 
maximum width of 50 feet, may be recessed to a maximum depth of 15 feet from the 
#street line#, provided the recessed area is located a minimum of 2 0 feet from an 
adjacent #building# and that a minimum of 60 percent of such area be planted with 
any combination of grass, ground cover, shrubs, trees or other living plant  material. 
Such #street wall# shall rise without setback to a maximum height of 90 feet or the 
height of the #building#, whichever is less. However, if the height of an adjacent 
#street wall# fronting on the same #street line# is higher than 90 feet before setback, 
the #street wall# of the new or #enlarged building# may rise without setback to the 
height of such adjacent #street wall#, up to a maximum height of 120 feet. Above a 
height of 90 feet or the height of the adjacent #street wall# if higher than 90 feet, no 
portion of the #development# or #enlargement# shall  penetrate a #sky exposure 
plane# that begins at a height of 90 feet above the #street line# or the height of the 
adjacent #street wall# if higher than 90 feet and rises over the #zoning lot# at a 
slope of four feet of vertical distance for each foot of horizontal distance to a 
maximum height  limit of 250 feet, except as provided below: 
 
(a) any portion of the #building or other structure developed# or #enlarged# 

pursuant to the tower regulations of Sections 33 45 or 35 63, as applicable, 
may penetrate the #sky exposure plane#, provided no portion of such 
#building or other structure# exceeds the height limit of 250 feet; and 
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(b) permitted obstructions, as listed in paragraph (a) of Section 93 41, may 

penetrate the #sky exposure plane# and the height limit of 250 feet. In addition, a 
dormer, as listed in paragraph (c) of Section 23 62, may penetrate the #sky 
exposure plane#. 

 
(a)     Height of #street walls# 
 

The #street wall# of any #development# or #enlargement# shall be located on 
the #street line# and extend along the entire #street# frontage of the #zoning 
lot# not occupied by existing #buildings# to remain. Such #street wall# shall 
rise without setback to a minimum base height of 80 feet and a maximum base 
height of 90 feet. However, if the  height of an adjacent #street wall# fronting 
on the same #street line# is higher than 90 feet before setback, the #street wall# 
of the new or #enlarged building# may rise without setback to the height of such 
adjacent #street wall#, up to a maximum height of 120 feet.  
 
For #zoning lots# or portions thereof, with #street# frontage of 25 feet or less 
existing on (the date of amendment), a minimum base height lower than 80 feet 
shall be permitted along such #street# frontage in accordance with the following 
provisions:  

 
(1) where the height of an adjacent #street wall# fronting on the same #street 

line# is at least 60 feet and less than 80 feet, the #street wall# of the new 
or #enlarged building# may rise without setback to the height of such 
adjacent #street wall#; or  

 
(2) where the height of an adjacent #street wall# fronting on the same #street 

line# is less than 60 feet, the #street wall# of the new or #enlarged building# 
may rise without setback to a minimum #street wall# height of 60 feet. 

 
The #street wall# of any #development# or #enlargement# may rise to a height 
less than the minimum base height required pursuant to this paragraph, (a), 
provided that no #building# on the #zoning lot# exceeds such height.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

(b)       Maximum #building# height 



 
10

 
Above a height of 90 feet or the height of the adjacent #street wall# if higher 
than 90 feet,  no portion of the #development# or #enlargement# shall 
penetrate a #sky exposure  plane# that begins at a height of 90 feet above the 
#street line#, or the height of the  adjacent #street wall# if higher than 90 feet, 
and rises over the #zoning lot# at a slope of four feet of vertical distance for 
each foot of horizontal distance to a maximum height limit of 250 feet, except 
as provided below:  
 
(1) any portion of the #building or other structure developed# or #enlarged# 

pursuant to the tower regulations of Sections 33-45 or 35-63, as applicable, 
may penetrate the #sky exposure plane#, provided no portion of such 
#building or other structure# exceeds the height limit of 250 feet; and 

 
(2) permitted obstructions, as listed in paragraph (a) of Section 93-41, may 

penetrate the #sky exposure plane# and the height limit of 250 feet. In 
addition, a dormer, as listed in paragraph (c) of Section 23-62, may 
penetrate the #sky exposure plane#.  

 
On a #zoning lot# with frontage of at least 200 feet along at least one #street#, 
up to 20 percent of the #aggregate width of the street wall# facing such 
#street#, for a maximum width of 50 feet, may be recessed to a maximum 
depth of 15 feet from the #street line#, provided the recessed area is located a 
minimum of 20 feet from an adjacent #building# and that a minimum of 60 
percent of such area be planted with any combination of grass, ground cover, 
shrubs, trees or other living plant material.  

* * * 
 



APPENDIX A 
Special Garment Center District Plan 
 

 

 

L.U. NO. 122 
 

ELLIOT CHELSEA HOUSING 
MANHATTAN CB - 4  N 100262 ZRM 
 

Application submitted by the New York City Housing Authority (NYCHA) and 
25th Street Chelsea Equities LLC pursuant to Section 201 of the New York City 
Charter for an amendment of the Zoning Resolution of the City of New York relating 
to Article II, Chapter 3 (Height and Setback Regulations), Borough of Manhattan, 
and Community District 4. 
 
Matter in underline is new, to be added; 
Matter in strikeout is to be deleted; 
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Matter with # # is defined in Section 12-10; 
* * * indicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning Resolution 
 
23-60 
HEIGHT AND SETBACK REGULATIONS 
 
*  *  *  
23-635 
Special bulk regulations for certain sites in Community District 4, Borough of 
Manhattan  
 
Within the boundaries of Community District 4 in the Borough of Manhattan, 
excluding  the Special Clinton District, for #developments# or #enlargements# in 
R8 Districts  without a letter suffix, on #zoning lots# larger than 1.5 acres which 
include #residences#  for which #public funding#, as defined in Section 23-911 
(General definitions) is  committed to be provided, the City Planning Commission 
may authorize modifications of height and setback and in conjunction therewith 
reduce the amount of required off #street# parking, provided the Commission finds 
that such modifications will facilitate  the provision of such #residences#, and such 
modifications will not unduly obstruct  access of light and air to the detriment of the 
occupants or users of #buildings# on the  #zoning lot# or nearby properties, open 
space, or #streets# and that the reduction in  parking is consistent with the needs of 
the residents. Prior to issuing a building permit for any #development# or 
#enlargement# utilizing modifications granted by this  authorization, the 
Department of Buildings shall be furnished with written notice of a commitment 
from the appropriate funding agency for the provision of such #public  funding#.  
 
The Commission may prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards to minimize  
adverse effects on the character of the surrounding area. 
 

RES. NO. 191 
MOBILE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 

 
CITYWIDE  20105618 GFY 

 

Proposed authorizing resolution submitted by the Mayor pursuant to Section 363 of 
the Charter for the granting of franchises for installation of telecommunications 
equipment and facilities on, over and under the inalienable property of the City in 
connection with the provision of mobile telecommunications services. 
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SUBCOMMITTEE ON LANDMARKS, PUBLIC SITING AND MARITIME USES 
 

The Subcommittee on Landmarks, Public Siting and Maritime Uses will hold a public 
hearing on the following matters in the 16th Floor Hearing Room - 250 Broadway, New 
York City, New York, 10007, commencing at 11:00 a.m. on Tuesday,  June 15, 2010: 
 

L.U. NO. 123 
 

GERMANIA FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY 
MANHATTAN CB - 3  20105519 HKM (N 100279 HKM) 
 

Designation (List No. 427/LP-2354) by the Landmarks Preservation Commission 
pursuant to Section 3020 of the New York City Charter regarding the landmark 
designation of the Germania Fire Insurance Company Bowery Building, located at 
357 Bowery (Block 459, Lot 7), as an historic landmark. 
 

L.U. NO. 124 
 

P.S. 290  (600 SEAT PRIMARY SCHOOL) 
QUEENS CB - 5 20105402 SCQ 
 

Application pursuant to Section 1732 of the New York School Construction Authority 
Act, concerning the proposed site selection for a new, approximately 600-Seat Primary 
School Facility, known as P.S. 290, to be located at 55-20 Metropolitan Avenue 
(Block 3365, Lot 27), Borough of Queens, Community School District No. 24. 
 

L.U. NO. 125 
 

P.S. 287  (380 SEAT PRIMARY SCHOOL) 
QUEENS CB - 3 20105362 SCQ 
 

Application pursuant to Section 1732 of the New York School Construction Authority 
Act, concerning the proposed site selection for a new, approximately 380-Seat Primary 
School Facility, known as P.S. 287, to be located at 110-02 to 110-20 Northern 
Boulevard (Block 1725, Lot 1, 3, 4, 7, 8 and  11-13), Borough of Queens, Community 
School District No. 24. 
 

L.U. NO. 126 
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I.S/H.S 404 (1,100 SEAT INTERMEDIATE/HIGH SCHOOL) 
QUEENS CB - 2  20105483 SCQ 
 

Application pursuant to Section 1732 of the New York School Construction Authority 
Act, concerning the proposed site selection for a new, approximately 1,100-Seat 
Intermediate/High School Facility, known as I.S./H.S. 404, to be located at 1-50 51st 
Avenue known as Parcel B in the Special Southern Hunters Point District (Block 6, 
Part of Lot 1),  Borough of Queens, Community School District No. 30. 
 

L.U. NO. 127 
 

I.S.  285 (390 SEAT INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL) 
BRONX CB - 4 20105366 SCX 
 

Application pursuant to Section 1732 of the New York School Construction Authority 
Act, concerning the proposed site selection for a new, approximately 390-Seat 
Intermediate School Facility, known as I.S. 285, to be located at 1065 Dr. Martin 
Luther King, Jr. Boulevard (Block 2527,  Part of Lot 32), Borough of the Bronx, 
Community School District No. 9. 
 

L.U. NO. 128 
 

P.S. 51 (REPLACEMENT) 
MANHATTAN CB - 4                                                                      20105713 SCM 
 

Application pursuant to Section 1732 of the New York School Construction Authority 
Act, concerning the proposed site selection for a new, approximately 630-Seat 
Primary/Intermediate School Facility (P.S. 51 Replacement), to be located at 515-533 
West 44th Street (Block 1073, Lot 1 in part), Borough of Manhattan, Community 
School District No. 2. 

 
L.U. NO. 129 

 

850 SEAT INTERMEDIATE/HIGH SCHOOL 
MANHATTAN CB - 5 20105590 SCM 
 

Application pursuant to Section 1732 of the New York School Construction Authority 
Act, concerning the proposed site selection for a new, approximately 850-Seat 
Intermediate/High School Facility, to be located at 10 East 15th Street (Block 842, Lot 
34), Borough of Manhattan, Community School District No. 2. 
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SUBCOMMITTEE ON PLANNING, DISPOSITIONS AND CONCESSIONS 

 

The Subcommittee on Planning, Dispositions and Concessions will hold a public 
hearing on the following matters in the 16th Floor Hearing Room - 250 Broadway, New 
York City, New York 10007, commencing at 1:00 p.m. on Tuesday, June 15, 2010: 
 
 

PRECONSIDERED L.U. NO. ___ 
 

MOTHER ZION 
MANHATTAN CB - 10 20105714 HAM 
 

Application submitted by the New York City Department of Housing Preservation and 
Development for Council approval, pursuant to the Private Housing Finance Law, for a 
voluntary dissolution, a termination of a prior tax exemption and a new tax exemption 
for property located on Block 2026/Lot 1, Borough of Manhattan, Council District No. 
9. 
 
 
 

L.U. NOS. 71-73, 75, 76, AND 106 
 

Proposals subject to Council review and action pursuant to the Urban Development 
Action Area Act, Article 16 of the New York General Municipal Law, at the request of 
the Department of Housing Preservation and Development ("HPD"), which requests 
that the Council: 
 
1. Find that the present status of the listed areas tends to impair or arrest the sound 

growth and development of the municipality and that the proposed Urban 
Development Action Area Project is consistent with the policy and purposes of 
Section 691 of the General Municipal Law; 

 
2. Waive the area designation requirement of Section 693 of the General Municipal 

Law pursuant to said Section; 
 
3. Waive the requirements of Sections 197-c and 197-d of the New York City 

Charter pursuant to Section 694 of the General Municipal Law; 
 
 
4. Approve the projects as Urban Development Action Area Projects pursuant to 

Section 694 of the General Municipal Law; and 
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5.     Approve an exemption of the projects from real property taxes pursuant to 
Section 577 of the Private Housing Finance Law for L.U. Nos. 75 and 76; and 
pursuant to Section 696 of the General Municipal Law for L.U. No. 106. 

 
 

L.U. 
No. 

Non- 
ULURP No.  

 
Address 

 
Block/Lot

 
Program 

 
CB 

Tax 
Exemption 

 

71 20105417 HAX 100 West 163rd Street 
954 Anderson Avenue 
  Bronx 

2511/64 
2504/59 

NRP 04  

Laid over from the meeting of the Subcommittee on Planning, Dispositions and Concessions on April 7, 2010; April 
20, 2010; May 4, 2010, May 17, 2010 and June 1, 2010. 
 

72 20105418 HAX 783 East 168th Street 
  Bronx 

2673/1 NRP 03  

Laid over from the meeting of the Subcommittee on Planning, Dispositions and Concessions on April 7, 2010; April 
20, 2010; May 4, 2010, May 17, 2010 and June 1, 2010. 
 

73 20105419 HAX 190 Brown Place 
  Bronx 

2264/1 NRP 01  

Laid over from the meeting of the Subcommittee on Planning, Dispositions and Concessions on April 7, 2010; April 
20, 2010; May 4, 2010, May 17, 2010 and June 1, 2010. 
 

75 20105421 HAM 565 West 125th Street 
  Manhattan 

1982/63 Tenant 
Interim Lease 

09 Section 577 

Laid over from the meeting of the Subcommittee on Planning, Dispositions and Concessions on April 7, 2010; April 
20, 2010; May 4, 2010, May 17, 2010 and June 1, 2010. 
 

76 20105422 HAM 626 West 136th Street 
  Manhattan 

2002/95 Tenant 
Interim Lease 

09 Section 577 

Laid over from the meeting of the Subcommittee on Planning, Dispositions and Concessions on April 7, 2010; April 
20, 2010; May 4, 2010, May 17, 2010 and June 1, 2010. 
 

106 20105624 HAK 312 Hendrix Street 
   Brooklyn 

3978/34 Asset Control 
Area 

05 Section 696 

Laid over from the meeting of the Subcommittee on Planning, Dispositions and Concessions on May 17, 2010 and 
June 1, 2010. 
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LAND USE COMMITTEE 
 

The Land Use Committee will hold a meeting in the 16th Floor Hearing Room, 250 
Broadway, New York City, New York 10007, commencing at 10:00 a.m. on 
Thursday, June 17, 2010, and will consider all items reported out of the 
Subcommittees at the meetings held on Tuesday, June 15, 2010, and conduct such 
other business as may be necessary. 
 


	FOR THE WEEK OF JUNE 14 - JUNE 18, 2010

